

CNR No. DLNT01-002442-2021

IA No.1/22

Sessions No. 168/21

FIR No.538/20

P.S Narela Industrial Area

State Vs. Ved Prakash(Bail of accused Ved)

U/s- 302 IPC, r/w 30/54/59 Arms Act

05.02.2022

As per directions of Hon'ble High Court vide order No. 1/RG/DHC/2022 dated 12/01/2022 and subsequent order of Id Principal District & Sessions Judge, North District, Rohini Courts, Delhi bearing No. 1571-1626/Judl/North/Covid/2022 dated 13.01.2022, all the Judicial Officers shall hold their Courts through virtual mode only till 11/02/2022.

This application for **grant of interim bail** for a period of 30 days u/s 439 Cr.P.C, moved on behalf of applicant/accused **Ved Prakash** is placed before me since the regular matter is pending before me. The same is taken-up through video-conferencing via CISCO Webex app., having meeting ID No. **1761575605**. The official email ID of this Court is reader.asj04north@gmail.com.

Present in the Court: None for parties.

Present through Webex: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Id Additonal P.P for State.

Sh. Gajraj Singh, Id counsel for applicant/accused.

IO SI Rohit has also joined the meeting.

It is submitted by Id counsel for applicant/accused that present application for grant of interim bail has been filed by him on the ground of illness of mother of the applicant/accused. He has further submitted that operation of gallbladder stone of the mother of the applicant/accused is scheduled for 13.02.2022 and there is no one else in the family to look after the mother of the applicant/accused.

Reply of the bail application has been filed. It is submitted by the IO that he needs some time to verify the medical documents of the mother of the applicant accused. Let the same be filed on the next date positively. Let copy of order alongwith medical documents be sent on the whatsapp/email ID of IO/SHO with directions to IO to verify the same and file his report for **08.02.2022**. Let copy of order be sent on the whatsapp/email ID of Id counsel for intimation.

(Shivaji Anand)

Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)

Rohini Courts: Delhi:05.02.2022(M)