

CNR no. DLNT01-002442-2021
Session Case no. 168/21
FIR no. 538/2020
PS-Narela Industrial Area
State Vs-Ved
U/s-302 IPC
& U/s-54/59/30 Arms Act

26/03/2022

File taken-up today as this application for release of RC moved on behalf of applicant/surety Prem Singh of accused Ved Prakash is pending.

Present :Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Id. Addl. PP for the State.
:Sh. Sahil Arora, Id. counsel for the applicant/surety.

Vide the present application, the applicant, who stood surety for accused Ved Prakash is seeking release of his RC bearing no DL-11SR-7421, which was retained on record while furnishing surety bond as the accused has surrendered before the concerned jail authorities after expiry of interim bail.

Pursuant to previous order, report qua surrender of accused VEd Prakash has been received from the concerned Jail Superintendent, Central Jail no.3, Tihar, New Delhi, whereby it is informed that said accused was released on interim bail for 10 days from the said jail on 10/02/2022 and he has surrendered in the jail on 24/02/2022 and is presently lodged in the said jail.

Heard. Keeping in view the aforesaid report that the accused Ved has surrendered in the jail after expiry of interim bail, **the original RC bearing no. DL-DL-11SR-7421 is ordered to be released to applicant/surety on proper identification and against acknowledgement. Photocopy thereof be retained on record.** The application is disposed of accordingly. It be tagged with the main case file.

Put up on date fixed for purpose fixed.

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi:26/03/2022(A)