

SC 168/2021
STATE Vs. VED
FIR No. 538 /2020
PS Narela Ind. Area
U/s.302 IPC
Read with Section 30/54/59 Arms Act.

09.01.2023

File taken up today on an application for grant of interim bail for a period of 30 days moved on behalf of applicant/accused **Ved Prakash.**

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Gajraj Singh, ld. counsel for applicant/accused.

Ld. counsel for applicant/accused submits that applicant/accused is suffering from major swelling in left epididymitis and he was diagnosed and advised for surgery by the doctors on 12.12.2022 but till date surgery has not been conducted and a tentative date of February 2023 has been provided by the jail authorities. It is further submitted that applicant/accused is facing major difficulty and being the vital part immediate surgery is required to be conducted and prayer is made out for grant of interim bail.

Heard.

Issue notice to concerned Jail Authority to file the report/medical status of applicant/accused on the next date of hearing.

Put up for filing of report/medical status of applicant/accused and arguments on the above said application on **12.01.2023.**

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi:09.01.2023^(RB)