

21.06.2024

Present : Sh. Sanjay Dalmia, Advocate for complainant.
None for the accused.

Proclamation under section 82 of Cr.P.C. received back duly effected. The statement of serving constable HHC Ashok Kumar No. 389, summons Branch S.P. Office Shimla, has also been recorded to that effect. From the perusal of the proclamation Ex. P-1, statement of the serving constable and other material on record it appears that proclamation has been duly executed in accordance with law. The accused person had ample opportunity to appear before the Court, however, she has failed to do so. As such, as per the provisions of law she is declared as proclaimed person. **Let copy of the order be sent to the concerned SHO through Dy.S.P. Shimla, for necessary action under section 41(c) Cr.P.C. and to arrest the accused person namely Laxmi Book Depot through its authorized signatory Tej Prakash and when he is found.** Case listed for recording of evidence under section 299 Cr.P.C. Since affidavit of complainant is already on record and no further witness is required to be examined, hence, evidence stands closed. The proceedings stand completed. Let the file be consigned in the records/files pertaining to proclaimed person/offender. Criminal Ahmad to comply forthwith. The file be consigned to record room after its due completion.

Announced
21.06.2024

(Nishant Verma)
Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate,
Court No.2, Shimla, H.P.