

SC No. 168/2021
STATE Vs. Ved Prakash
FIR No. 538/2020
PS Narela Industrial Area
U/s: 302 IPC read with Section 30/54/59 Arms Act
20.12.2025

(This is an application filed on behalf of applicant/accused Ved Prakash for providing shoes without laces inside the jail premises)

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Ld. Addl PP for State.
Sh. Abhishek Nagar, Ld. Counsel for applicant.

Notice of the present application be issued to Jail Superintendent concerned with directions to file reply of the present application for 26.12.2025.

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge-04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
20.12.2025 ^(R)