

CNR No.:DLNT01-002442-2021
SC No. 168/2021
STATE Vs. Ved Prakash
FIR No. 538/2020
PS Narela Indl. Area
U/s: 302 IPC & U/s 54/59/30 Arms Act

16.07.2026

Present: Sh. J. S. Malik, Ld. Addl PP for State.
IO / Inspector Arvind Kumar in person.
Accused Ved Prakash produced from J/C.
Sh. Gajraj Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused.

Matter is listed today for PE.

Perusal of the record shows that on 05.06.2026, further examination-in-chief of PW-5 Sh. Surender Kumar was deferred and directions were made for summoning copy of pen-drive from FSL.

SHO PS NIA has filed copy of pen-drive marked as 'SPD1' which has been obtained from FSL. Let the same be taken on record.

Perusal of the record shows that PW-5 Sh. Surender Kumar was recalled today for further examination-in-chief, however, he has not appeared before the Court today despite repeated calls since morning.

It seems that presence of PW-5 Sh. Surender Kumar cannot be procured without adopting coercive steps.

Let B/Ws be issued against PW-5 Sh. Surender Kumar in the sum of Rs.5,000/- with one surety in the like amount through SHO concerned, returnable for NDOH.

....Contd2/-

Summons issued to PW Dr. Inder Pal Yadav received back duly served, however, written request for exemption from personal appearance has been received on behalf of him. Same is considered for today. Let he be summoned afresh for NDOH.

Let a notice be issued to IO/Inspector Arvind Kumar with the directions to appear before the Court on NDOH.

Be put up for PE on **24.09.2026**.

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge-04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
16.07.2026 ^(R)